Bestellcode Einweglichtschranke
BOS025P BOS 18M-PA-IE21-S4 Empfänger PNP Schließer-Öffner, Pins 4-2
BOS025R BOS 18M-NA-IE21-S4 Empfänger NPN Schließer-Öffner, Pins 4-2
BOS025T BOS 18M-PS-IE25-S4 Empfänger PNP Schließer, Pin 4
BOS025U BOS 18M-X-IS21-S4 Sender
BOS025M BOS 18M-XT-IS21-S4 Sender mit Testeingang
Bestellcode Sender High Power
BOS025W BOS 18M-X-IS26-S4 High Power
BOS025N BOS 18M-XT-IS26-S4 High Power mit Testeingang
 – Höchste Fremdlichtsicherheit durch optische Filter
 – Hohe Betriebssicherheit durch Anzeige der Funktionsreserve
 – Sehr hohe Reichweiten durch starke Lichtquellen
 – Robustes Gehäuse

point
Display and operating elements
Order code Thru-beam
BOS025P BOS 18M-PA-IE21-S4 Receiver PNP N.O.-N.C., Pins 4-2
BOS025R BOS 18M-NA-IE21-S4 Receiver NPN N.O.-N.C., Pins 4-2
BOS025T BOS 18M-PS-IE25-S4 Receiver PNP N.O., Pin 4
BOS025U BOS 18M-X-IS21-S4 Emitter
BOS025M BOS 18M-XT-IS21-S4 Emitter with test input
Order code Emitter High Power
BOS025W BOS 18M-X-IS26-S4 Emitter High Power
BOS025N BOS 18M-XT-IS26-S4 Emitter High Power with test input
Photoelectric Sensors BOS 18M
Infrared Light Thru-beam
4
Setting
Standard setting (max. sensitivity)
1. Position the emitter and receiver at the desired
distance.
2. Turn potentiometer to max. sensitivity (clockwise).
3. Determine the turn-on and turn-off point of the output
(yellow LED): Move emitter or receiver in several direc-
tions so that the switching state of the yellow LED on
the receiver changes (on or off). Each switching state
change indicates a switching point.
4. Install the sensor that has been moved in the middle of
the determined switching points.
Fine adjustment for detecting very small objects
1. First perform the standard setting (see above).
2. Then turn the potentiometer at the receiver counter-
clockwise until the yellow LED at the receiver goes off.
The emitter will no longer be detected.
3. Now turn the potentiometer slowly clockwise until the
yellow LED goes on. The emitter will be detected
again. Now even very small objects can be detected.
Excess gain
Fig. 4: Excess gain depending on distance
The excess gain is a unitless factor which indicates how
much more light reaches the receiver than is necessary for
function of the sensor. The larger the factor, the more
stable the sensor operates.
For applications in dirty surroundings a higher excess gain
is needed than under laboratory conditions. The maximum
range of the sensor should therefore not always be used.
Sensing area for lateral approach
Fig. 5: Switching points depending on distance
Optical
Functional principle Thru-beam
Sensing range BOS 18M-...-IE with:
 BOS 18M-...-IS21
 BOS 18M-...-IS26
50 m
100 m
Light type LED, infrared
Wave lenght l 850 nm
Risk group acc. to IEC 62471:2008 Exempt group
Electrical
Supply voltage UB 10...30 V DC
Reverse polarity protected yes
Rated operating voltage Ue 24 V DC
No-load current IO
   Emitter BOS 18M-..-IS21
   Emitter BOS 18M-..-IS26
   Receiver BOS 18M-..-IE21
   Receiver BOS 18M-..-IE25
< 32 mA
< 35 mA
< 14 mA
< 12 mA